cost of capital excluding cost of land but including working capital). 

Still in the vein, the central or centre for industry researcher and development 

(CIRD) at the Obafemi Awolowo university, Ile Ife those business with total asset in 

capital equipment, plan and working capital not exceeding two hundred and fifty 

thousand Naira (250,000) and employing not more than 50 full time workers. 

The union nation industries development organization (UNIDO) define small 

scale business enterprise in term of employment opportunity thus classifying as any 

small enterprise having less than 150 employees in its pay roll.